AGENDA
FOLCROFT BOROUGH COUNCIL MEETING

FEBRUARY 16, 2021
PRESIDENT — Joseph Papaleo: Call the Council Meeting to order at 7:00 PM
Mayor: Flag Salute and Invocation.

Roll Call (Council President Papaleo, Councilman Kyle Willis, Councilwoman Leigh Daly, Councilman Nick
Waters, Councilwoman Malinda Isaac, Councilman Jason McGuigan, Councilman Robert Ruskowski,
Mayor Bob Frey, Solicitor Alex Baumler, Secretary/Manager Andrew Hayman)

Audience Participation

Engineer’s Report

Public Finance & Administration - Mr. Papaleo

o Motion to approve the for the month of January, 2021

o Motion approve the Il'reasurer’s report| for the month of January, 2021

. Motion to approve the lJanuary 5, 202ﬂ Workshop Meeting Minutes and Ilanuary 19, 202]]
Council Meeting Minutes

. Consideration of an Lengagement letter from Brinker Simpsor{

o Consideration of a |2021 Salary Resolutior{

Public Works Committee - Mr. Willis

o Discuss any new business.

Public Safety Committee - Mr. Ruskowski

. Motion to approve the Police Chief’s Report for the month of January, 202]]
. Motion to approve the Fire Chief’s Report for the month of January, 202]]

. Motion to approve the Fire Marshall’s Report for the month of January, 202]]
. Discuss posting notice of a bromotional test|.

Public Health and Literacy - Ms. Isaac

o Discuss any new business.



Municipal Planning and Zoning — Mr. Waters

o Discuss any new business.

Public Parks and Recreation — Ms. Daly

o Discuss any new business.

Municipal Legislation — Mr. Waters

. Discuss a Folcroft Schedule of Fees.

New Construction Committee — Mr. Willis

o Discuss any new business.

Parking Permit and Paving Committee — Mr. Willis

. biscussion of a proposed parking permit pIanI

. Discussion of proposed changes to the briveway Maintenance Ordinancd.

Police Chief’s Report
Solicitor’s Report

Finance Director’s Report

borough Manager’s Reporﬂ

Old Business
New Business

Adjournment



APPENDIX A
Reports to Council

Bill List for January, 2021

Treasurer’s report for January 2021
Engineer’s Report

Police Chief’s Report January 2021

Fire Chief’'s Report January 2021

Fire Marshall’s Report January 2021
Borough Managers Report

Parking Permit and Paving Committee Report
Posted Notice for Police Promotional Test
January 5™ Meeting Minutes

January 19™" Meeting Minutes
Engagement Letter from Brinker Simpson



Bill List January 2021



12:41PM Folcroft Borough

:"::I:rZL:::Basis Transaction Detail by Account
January 2021
Type Date Nu_m Name Memo & Split Amount Balance
105.000 - Checking - General - Republic
0.00
Check 01/08/2021 5100 Signal Service, Inc. Invoice 38706 -SPLIT- -200.00 -200.00
Check 01/08/2021 5101 Borough of Sharon Hill October 2020 410.900 - Miscellaneous Police Expenses -819.75 -1,019.75
Check 01/08/2021 5103 Halo Service Company Invoice 32661 411.374 - Vehicles - Maintenance -205.84 -1,225.59
Check 01/08/2021 5104 Lenni Electric Corporation Invoice 201228 434.100 - Highway Street Lighting -167.00 -1,392.59
Check 01/08/2021 5105 Delaware County Public Schools Healthcare Invocie 2483 487.159 - Medical Insurance -54,072.08 -55,464.67
Check 01/08/2021 5106 ProAction Restoration Invoice 4122-17249 409.700 - Capital Expenditures -175.00 -55,639.67
Check 01/08/2021 5107 Kilkenny Law LLC December 2020 -SPLIT- -3,990.00 -59,629.67
Check 01/08/2021 5108 Health Mats Company Invoice 449803 409.370 - Maintenance and Repairs -124.48 -59,754.15
Check 01/08/2021 5109 Certified Roofing and Siding Boro Hall flat roof repair 409.370 - Maintenance and Repairs -500.00 -60,254.15
Check 01/08/2021 5110 Ernel Company, Inc. Invoice 20203651 438.000 - Repairs to Highways & Bridges -650.00 -60,904.15
Check 01/08/2021 5111 H & H Disposal Service, Inc. Invoice 3364 427.450 - Special Sanitation Services -24,828.17 -85,732.32
Check 01/08/2021 5112 E Collect PALLC Invoice 101 400.124 - Financial Consultant -14,057.41 -99,789.73
Check 01/08/2021 5113 21st Century Media- Philly Cluster Account 881562 400.341 - Advertising -769.58 -100,559.31
Check 01/08/2021 5114 Peco Energy - Summary Bill -SPLIT- -6,193.01 -106,752.32
Check 01/08/2021 5102 Void 400.161 - Fica 0.00 -106,752.32
Check 01/18/2021 5115 ProAction Restoration VOID: N 409.700 - Capital Expenditures 0.00 -106,752.32
Check 01/18/2021 5116 Signal Service, Inc. 434.100 - Highway Street Lighting -217.28 -106,969.60
Check 01/18/2021 5117 ODB Company 430.245 - Materials and Equipment -941.26 -107,910.86
Check 01/18/2021 5118 Peco - Payment Processing 28009-00501 -SPLIT- -531.17 -108,442.03
Check 01/18/2021 5119 Eastern Salt Company Inc. 295.000 - Due To\Due From Highway Fund -1,372.70 -109,814.73
Check 01/18/2021 5120 United Concordia - Uniform Invoice 161932088 410.157 - Dental Insurance -2,351.12 -112,165.85
Check 01/18/2021 5121 Brandywine Valley SPCA Invoice 17404 421.310 - Professional Serv - SPCA -852.33 -113,018.18
Check 01/18/2021 5122 Excel Elevator & Escalator Invoice 95978 409.370 - Maintenance and Repairs -448.00 -113,466.18
Check 01/18/2021 5123 Delaware County Public Schools Healthcare Invoice 2518 487.159 - Medical Insurance -54,072.08 -167,538.26
Check 01/18/2021 5124 Thomas J Anderson & Associates Inc VOID: N -SPLIT- 0.00 -167,538.26
Check 01/18/2021 5125 Borough of Sharon Hill 410.900 - Miscellaneous Police Expenses -543.53 -168,081.79
Check 01/18/2021 5126 TruckPro, LLC Invoice 195-0067912 430.251 - Repairs -60.96 -168,142.75
Check 01/18/2021 5127 Pacific Pride VOID: Account 612236 N -SPLIT- 0.00 -168,142.75
Check 01/18/2021 5128 Aqua PA 000348569-0348569 411.363 - Hydrant Rentals -4,732.38 -172,875.13
Check 01/18/2021 5129 Folcroft Fire Company December 2020 room rental 400.900 - Miscellaneous Admin. Expenses -1,500.00 -174,375.13
Check 01/18/2021 5130 Metropolitan Communications, Inc. Invoice 120832 410.374 - Vehicle Repair Maintenance -72.80 -174,447.93
Check 01/18/2021 5131 W.B. Mason Co., Inc. Invoice 216395746 400.200 - Materials and Supplies -158.70 -174,606.63
Check 01/18/2021 5132 FedEx 410.210 - Office Supplies -25.97 -174,632.60
Check 01/18/2021 5133 21st Century Media- Philly Cluster 400.341 - Advertising -240.34 -174,872.94
Check 01/18/2021 5134 Cerino's Auto Repair 410.374 - Vehicle Repair Maintenance -615.70 -175,488.64
Check 01/18/2021 5135 McHugh Contracting LLC refund- permit 400.900 - Miscellaneous Admin. Expenses -84.50 -175,673.14
Check 01/18/2021 5136 sandra Adams refund code enforcement 400.900 - Miscellaneous Admin. Expenses -25.00 -175,598.14
Check 01/20/2021 5137 North American Benefits Company Policy 5144 -SPLIT- -1,049.70 -176,647.84
Check 01/22/2021 5138 independence Blue Cross - 163383 January 2021 400.156 - Health\Hospital, RX Insurance -3,083.85 -179,731.69
Check 01/22/2021 5139 De Lage Landen Invoice 70794500 401.213 - Copier -142.04 -179,873.73
Check 01/22/2021 5140 Hart & Son, Inc. 6005 12/15/20 409.450 - Janitorial Services -170.00 -180,043.73
Check 01/22/2021 5141 comcast Cable - #8499 10 041 0019565 12/26/20-1/25/21 400.260 - Office Equipment -29.52 -180,073.25
Check 01/22/2021 5142 Waste Management of PA, Inc. 0020620-2399-5 427.000 - Sanitation Collect. and Disposa -931.14 -181,004.39
Check 01/22/2021 5143 GO Gov Invoice 21-011 400.420 - Dues, Subscriptions, & Member. -5,040.00 -186,044.39
Check 01/22/2021 5144 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Mgmt. Services Invoice 3712557 361.660 - Insurance Premiums -29,216.00 -215,260.39
Check 01/22/2021 5145 ProAction Restoration Invoice 4122-17265 409.700 - Capital Expenditures -475.00 -215,735.39
Check 01/22/2021 5146 New Holland Auto Group 2021 Ram 1500 SSV vin#7728 409.700 - Capital Expenditures -30,179.00 -245,914.39
Check 01/22/2021 5147 Aqua PA Sewer billing 409.364 - Sewer\Water -2,177.60 -248,091.99
Check 01/22/2021 5148 Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP Invoice 403305 404.314 - Special Legal Services -114.00 -248,205.99
Check 01/22/2021 5149 Signal Service, Inc. Invoice 38803 434.100 - Highway Street Lighting -200.00 -248,405.99
Check 01/22/2021 5150 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance 301-0009592-000 Used Case Backhoe 430.740 - Capital Outlay -3,221.84 -251,627.83
Total 105.000 - Checking - General - Republic -251,627.83 -251,627.83
TOTAL -251,627.83 -251,627.83
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Treasurer’s Report January 2021



FOLCROFT BOROUGH
CASH REPORT
JANUARY 31, 2021

SERVICE
ACCOUNT BANK BALANCE INTEREST CHARGES DESCRIPTION

General Account M&T 149,483.22 -
General Account Republic 305,453.35 33.97 -
Borough & Rec Project Republic 4,686,144.90 166.90
Payroll Account M&T 8,469.16 - -
Sewer Account M&T 8,251.57 1.41 -
Sewer Account Republic 1,481.55 0.07 -
State Highway Fund M&T 20,334.27 - -
State Highway Fund Republic 400,492.04 34.02 -
Operation Falcon Republic 7,456.24 - -




Engineer’s Report January 2021



Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors
520 West MacDade Boulevard

Milmont Park, PA 19033-3311
A I A Phone: 610-532-2884
Fax: 610-532-2923

Engineering ASSOCiateS Email: office10@cataniaengineering.com

REPORT OF THE ENGINEER February 2021

To the Council of the Borough of Folcroft:
The following work completed for the month since the last meeting:

Brahin Properties — The Developer will be required to provide a maintenance bond once all work has
been found to be in order. Consultant has provided remedial plans and we have reviewed. Borough
has received notification of the DEP technical review approval and NPDES permit.

Lot 2 Development — Plans have been received and approved.

SAFStor — Developer continues construction. E & S issues have been ongoing. Stormwater facilities
are completed. Parking area and drive grading under construction.

Formcraft — Conditional Final approval was given for land development. Received and reviewed
revised plans which are now acceptable. Once Agreements are signed, plans may be signed and
recorded.

CDBG 2019 - Folcroft Avenue Turnaround —Notice to Proceed has been received. OHCD has been
notified this project will not take place until the bridge is removed. Design will be completed at that
point due to the lack of information regarding the final restoration by PADOT. Bridge project has been
re-scheduled for a spring let.

Road Program 2021 — Bids are on the street and will be presented at March Committee meeting.
County Aid Resolution and Application should be considered for action. (Attached)

PECO Bare Steel Project - PECO continues with trench restoration. Contacted PECO for status of
contribution in lieu.

MS4 Program — The Pollution Reduction Plan was submitted to DEP for review.

Delaware County Planning Department — The Transportation section of the DCPD has requested
listing of any transportation related projects the Borough would like to consider for future grants. For
example — Delmar Drive Corridor improvements — Signal upgrades, walkability, bike lanes, parking
study,etc. Projects can be uploaded on the DCPD website map.

Municipal Complex — Awaiting contract execution and schedule.
DELCORA - Act 537 Asset Transfer resolution is requested for action.

DELCORA consultant has requested advice on permits required within the Borough for
anticipated tunnel project. (see attached for alignment)

520 W. MacDade Boulevard, Milmont Park, Pennsylvania 19033-3311

Phone: 610-532-2884 Fax: 610-532-2923 E-Mail: office10@-cataniaengineering.com www.cataniaengineering.com
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February 2021

Inactive Projects:

LWCF Sites — Provided information to Jean Lynch of DCNR. Although | have made contact through
email, we are attempting to schedule a conference call with Allyssa Lynd of the Harrisburg office.
Allyssa has advised newly purchased land to offset that portion of the property that has been
developed/sold will be necessary. DCNR advised application for funding will not be considered until
this is resolved. Information has been forwarded to the Solicitor.

Folcroft Bridge update — Bridge demolition is currently scheduled for a spring 2020 let and is shown in
the State 12 year Transportation Plan. An inspection report indicating the superstructure requires
replacement has been forwarded to our office from Sharon Hill. No action is required.

DELCORA Evaluation — DELCORA has provided video inspections of the work currently completed.
Extensive grease and root balls have been discovered and some parts of the Village were not
completed due to complaints from residents of backups. Evaluation of the video inspections is
underway and is approximately 95% completed. Additional video inspection by DELCORA has been
submitted and review completed. A report will be generated and presented.

CDBG 2019 - Folcroft Avenue Turnaround —Notice to Proceed has been received. OHCD has been
notified this project will not take place until the bridge is removed. Design will be completed at that
point due to the lack of information regarding the final restoration by PADOT. Bridge project has been
re-scheduled for a spring let.

CDBG 2021 — Application have been submitted to the County Office of Housing and Community
Development for consideration.

PA Small Water and Sewer Program - Grant for work to upgrade Montgomery Pump Station was
awarded in the amount of $34,000 for the project. Project bids were rejected and project will be delayed
until fall 2020.

PADEP request for a change in scope to complete the installation of the flow meter due to
budgetary constraints has been requested. Awaiting approval of change.

Folcroft Library — Working with Librarian for flooring alternatives and costs. Looking at Keystone
Grant for funding.

DELCO GreenWays Grant — Delaware County Council has announced an inaugural round of funding
for open space and recreation. The addition of the amphitheater next to the new playground as shown
on the master plan was awarded. Contracts from the County Solicitor should have been received and
should be executed
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FOLCROFT POLICE DEPARTMENT 2021 ACTIVITY REPORT

Jan. | Feb. [ March | April | May [ June | July | Aug. | Sept. | Oct. | Nov. | Dec. | Total

General Information

Total number of calls 444 470 914
Criminal Offenses reported 45 72 117
Non-Traffic citations issued 20 12 32

Traffic violations
Traffic citations issued 43 269 312
Parking tickets issued 39 227 226
Property crimes
Burglary 12 6 18
Vandalism 2 1 3
Drugs
Sale/Possession 4 [ 6 | [ [ 10
Juvenile
Total contacts 23 14 37

Arrest 3 0 3
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Location
Folcroft
Glenolden
Sharon Hill
Darby Twp.
Briarcliffe
Norwood
Collingdale
Prospect Park
Upland
Darby
Chester Twp.
Marcus Hook

Total

Folcroft Fire Company
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Fire Marshal’s Report January 2021



January 2021 Fire Marshal Report
1/6/2021 Oven Fire at 735 Taylor Drive. Fire was contained to Oven.
Follow up on 1/7/2021 Oven had not been replaced.

Follow up on 1/11/2021 New Oven installed and operating to design.

1/8/2021 Follow up on Tenant complaint at 132 Folcroft Ave Apt 315. Tenant
wanted to know if fire alarm was compliant. As per ordinance it was explained
that it is compliant.

1/12/2021 600 Kaiser Drive Building A - False Alarm activation. Fire Companies
responded.

Follow up 1/13/2021 2™ False Alarm Activation — Fire & PD Responded.

Follow up 1/13/2021 3™ False Alarm Activation- Fire & PD Responded. Owners
given verbal notification of nuisance ordinance and System needed to be
repaired.

Follow up 1/14/2021 Letter sent in regards to nuisance alarms as per borough
ordinance.

Follow up 1/19/2021 (2) Two Smoke detector heads and 1 pull station replaced.
No other activations as of 2/8/2021.

1/30/2021 Rear of 2012 Delmar Drive. Brush/Vegetation and fence fire. PECO
Transformer/Wiring sparking caused ignition.

Follow up 2/1/2021 Peco trimmed back trees from wires and replaced a section
of wiring.
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FEBRUARY 16, 2021 Borough Manager’s Report:

Code Enforcement:

During last week’s now storm, Joe Donnelly issued a total of 25 tickets for failing to shovel snow within
24 hours of the conclusion of the storm. This is about half of what was written after December’s storm,
so there seems to be a notable response from residents. In total, 45 tickets have been written over the 9
business days (so far) this month. Joe also stopped commercial construction that was being done
without a permit at a site on Delmar Drive, among several projects that were being done without a
permit.

As always, | would like to encourage residents to contact the Borough at (610)522-1305 or email me
personally at manager@folcroftborough.org if they would like to discuss or dispute a fine or if they can

commit to help correct a situation. Residents who would like to report a violation or for general
guestions can do so anonymously at the same number and email.

Highway:

The Highway Department did an *incredible* job during our recent snowstorm. Staff were on duty non-
stop for 48 hours salting, plowing and clearing our sidewalks. Just like last time, | received dozens of
compliments from residents about the quality of their work. The new backhoe has been a great help and
has already been put to good use.

This week, staff tore down the old office located in the Highway Garage to make space for more tools
and equipment and to allow the backhoe to be comfortably fit inside the building. At some point,
perhaps in a year or more, it might be good to discuss buying a car port or other shed to store
equipment.

It was brought to my attention that after the snow, some residents are driving all over the grass behind
the baseball field in Montgomery Park. I’'ve directed Shawn to close off the access road to the “fishing
hole” until the snow melts to avoid erosion and damage to our property.

Events:

The Thursday Food Giveaways have been a resounding success. Currently, we distribute over 4,000
pounds of food in about an hour. I’'m thankful that literally hundreds of residents have been able to
make good use of our giveaway. These giveaways will continue for at least 6 more weeks, although | am
attempting to have them last longer if possible.

This event is not limited to residents as we did not personally source the food. If you know anyone in
need, please feel welcome to invite them!


mailto:manager@folcroftborough.org

COVID 19:

According to the Chester County Health Department’s website, a total of 7.19% of Borough
residents have tested positive for COVID 19 since March for a total of 477 cases. This is an
increase of 23 cases since my last report to Council. Of these cases, 6 Borough residents have
now passed away due to COVID 19. Regrettably, another resident has succumbed to the virus
since our last meeting. If you are interested in reading more about this or would like to respond
to the survey, please go to https://www.chesco.org/4376/Coronavirus-COVID-19.

Other:

The roof above the Police station seems to be deteriorating at an even faster rate. We’ve had a number
of new leaks appear and with snow covering most of the roof there isn’t much we can do about it right
now. I've had a roofer come and investigate some cheap but longer term solutions to this problem as it
could easily be a year until we move into the new Borough Hall. I'll report to Council when | have more
details, but as of now our roofer believes that the cost will range from $800 to $3,000 and hopefully
prevent any new, serious leaks from being created in the Police Station.


https://www.chesco.org/4376/Coronavirus-COVID-19
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Report January 2021



DRIVEWAY AND PARKING PERMIT COMMITTEE REPORT
February 2021

Recommendations:

1. That Council uses the Abington Parking Permit Ordinance as a guide for developing our
own ordinance

2. That Council considers the recommendations included in this report, make changes to the
proposed plan, and send back a Proposed Plan for the Driveway and Parking Permit
Committee to host Public Forum Meetings.

